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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A nationally representative online survey of 2,002 randomly selected Australians was conducted in 2013 (1,002
individuals in March/April and 1,000 in September).

The Great Barrier Reef (GBR) is Australia’s most inspiring landmark (amongst all the attractions tested in this
research). More than 90% of respondents listed the GBR as ‘inspiring’ during the September survey.

The strongest associations with the GBR are overwhelmingly positive (>80% of responses): beauty, coral and fish
are amongst the most common associations.

The vast majority of Australians either want to visit the GBR in the future, or have done so already.
Approximately 44% of respondents have visited the GBR, while approximately half of respondents have not yet
visited but would like to one day.

When unprompted, respondents think pollution, climate change and people are the three biggest threats to the
GBR.

When provided with a list of threats, respondents think that climate change, marine debris and agricultural
runoff are the three biggest threats to the GBR.

Respondents are proud of the GBR’s World Heritage status.

More than 85% of respondents in the September survey agreed that they “feel proud the GBR is a World
Heritage Area.”

There is a widespread responsibility to protect the GBR, although individual responsibility is less than the
collective responsibility

More than 80% of respondents in the September survey agree that “it is the responsibility of all Australians to
protect the GBR” while 63% believe it is their own responsibility to protect the GBR.

The GBR is part of how respondents identity themselves as Australians.

74% of respondents in the September survey agree that “the GBR is part of my Australian identity.”

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (CONTINUED)

Respondents believe that climate change will harm the GBR

76% of respondents in the September survey are “concerned about the impacts of climate change on the GBR.”
Respondents are not overly optimistic about the future of the GBR and nor do they feel overly confident that the GBR
is well managed.

56% of respondents in the September survey are “optimistic about the future of the GBR.”

52% of respondents in the September survey “feel confident that the GBR is well managed.”

If the health of the GBR declined, respondents would be personally affected.

54% of respondents in the September survey would “be personally affected if the health of the GBR declined.”
Overall national sentiment shows concern for the environment is declining, down from 78% in 2007 to 60% in 2013.
Global warming/climate change is the most concerning issue for respondents. Further, ecological issues appear to be
of greater concern than socio-economic issues.

Respondents report taking less effort to purchase green products, down from 70% in 2007 to 53% in 2013.

More than 80% of respondents believe that climate change is an issue and 41% believe it is a serious, urgent issue.
Governments and individuals are seen as making the biggest difference with respect to protecting the environment.
The Federal government is seen as being the most responsible for dealing with climate change and greenhouse gas
emissions.

The CSIRO is the most trusted organisation in Australia when it comes to reporting environmental issues.

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY 3



INTRODUCTION

Australia is a big and diverse country. Home to more than 22 million people, it also houses a wide variety of plant and wildlife,
including 19 World Heritage sites such as the Great Barrier Reef (GBR). Long recognised as one of the most iconic and globally
significant ecosystems on the planet, the GBR contributes substantially to Australian society, culture and economy. Unfortunately,
coral reefs are predicted to undergo drastic changes in coming decades. Projections of coral reef ecosystem status are grim and the
outlook for the GBR is poor. Consequently, resource managers and coral reef scientists have spent considerable time and energy
trying to understand and enhance the health of the GBR. However, despite an abundance of ecological and economic data
associated with the GBR, little is known about what Australians think about the GBR, how connected they are to it, and what
attitudes they hold in regard to its management and future.

The social and ecological components of the Great Barrier Reef are inseparable. Understanding how these components interact
may contribute to strategic interventions that can halt, reverse, or change a negative impact. However, there has been a
considerable lack of attention given to the contextual forces that shape the direct drivers of change along the GBR. In particular,
social and cultural attributes such as attitudes, beliefs and values have been given little attention in the scientific literature.
Clarifying the role that the GBR plays in our collective social conscious provides a context in which to embed decision-making
processes associated with coastal development, resource management and policymaking. As such, the values, beliefs and opinions
related to the GBR can be classified as ‘indirect drivers or change’ as they guide and influence the actions taken along the GBR.
Example actions may include land use, recreational activities and conservation behaviours. Understanding the national perspective
of the GBR is thus a key knowledge gap for resource managers working to protect it. This study addresses this gap via a national
survey of 2,002 Australians.

Surveys were conducted online from March 26 to April 2, 2013 and from September 4 — 10, 2013 via Pollinate, a market research
firm based in Sydney, Australia. Since 2007, Pollinate has conducted bi-annual surveys of more than 20,000 Australians via its
ongoing Green Pulse Omnibus Survey, an ongoing, representative market monitor dedicated to understanding people’s attitude
towards the environment and associated consumer behaviours. Pollinate constructed the online survey format in collaboration with
Lightspeed Research, a global provider of research panels and products related to advertising, consumer insights and market
research. The survey was sent to a nationally representative sample (i.e. in terms of age, gender, location, etc..) of randomly
selected people throughout Australia

Below, we present empirical results of several national areas of inquiry, including trust, identity, attitudes, visitation, inspiration,

responsibility, pride and threat perceptions. Each plays an indirect role in shaping Australian perceptions and opinions, and thus
each is an important factor to consider with respect to conservation and resource management along the GBR.

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY 4



Online survey

15 - 20 minutes in length

2,002 Australians from 14 - 64 years of age

METHODOLOGY

Sample was recruited from a major panel provider in line with
specified quotas (representative of the Australian population) ( Location
Sydney 21% Other NSW 12%
s ™\ Melbourne 18% Other VIC 6%
Age Brisbane 9% OtherQLD 11%
14-17 8% Adelaide 6% Other SA 2%
March/Abril 18-24 14% Perth 7% Other WA 3%
a’zcm 3"’" Gender 25-34 20% Darwin 1%  Other NT 1%
Male 50% 35-49 32% TAS 2%
Female 50% 50-64 26% ACT 1%
1,002 surveys \ 0) \ 0
( Location
Sydney 21% Other NSW 11%
Melbourne 19% Other VIC 7%
a Age A Brisbane 9%  OtherQLD 10%
14-17 6% Adelaide 6%  Other SA 2%
18-24 13% Perth 7%  Other WA 2%
September
F 013 Gender 25-34 21% | | Darwin 1%  OtherNT 0%
Male 48% 35-49 35% TAS 3%
1,000 surveys Female 52% GO—G4 26%) @CT 0%
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SURVEY RESPONDENT LOCATIONS
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INSPIRATION
MARCH/APRIL 2013

Q: Below s a list of places in Australia that people have said are inspiring. Please rank the following in terms of how inspiring they are to you.

Sydney Opera House

The Gold Coast
Melbourne Cricket Ground
Margaret River

Bondi Beach

( Inspiring Australian attractions (%)

mDon't = Not Inspiring, but not = Third most mSecond most mMost
know inspiring in my top 3 inspiring inspiring
Great Barrier Reef 11 15
Outback Australia 50
Kakadu 41
Blue Mountains 52
Uluru 47
Great Ocean Road 48
The Kimberley Region 48 10

37 4

54
40

\Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,002)

44 4] 4 |

Inspiring Higher
inspiring (T3B%) amongst...

4 3

28
37
121

~

Queenslanders
66¢) " yisited GBR

27

32

28¢) Sydneysiders
31

23¢) Melburnians
23

14¢) Sydneysiders
12

6 () Victorians
7 ) Perthites

7

J

sELTvP 2By _Mmessaae; Khe @BR is Australia’s most inspiring icon.



INSPIRATION

SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Below is a list of places in Australia that people have said are inspiring. Please rank the following in terms of how inspiring they are to you.

-~

mDon't = Not Inspiring, but not
know inspiring in my top 3

Inspiring Australian icons (%)

Great Barrier Reef
Uluru

Kakadu

The Kimberley Region
Great Ocean Road
Outback Australia
Blue Mountains
Sydney Opera House
The Gold Coast

Bondi Beach
Melbourne Cricket Ground

Margaret River

vase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,000)

Third most mSecond most m Most
inspiring inspiring

12

48
49
53 10 |
56 10
60 10
47 7
40 6
36
29

60

2 K0
v

7 6 RE]

35 3RE
3Bl 10

inspiring  r3po; 1489

92
79
76
75
78
80
83
67
55
48
39
67

amongst...

ueenslanders
Visited GBR

Australians
Victorians

(1) Regional AUS

0 New South
Welshmen

~

J
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INSPIRATION
MARCH/APRIL AND SEPTEMBER, 2013

/ Total Top Three Comparison Great Barrier Reef inspiration increase is driven by.x
(March vs. September) Females Regional

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Great Barrier Reef

5%
Uluru - 359, Mar | Sept Mar | Sept
o, | o | 0
Kakadu -8% 70% | 80% ) 67% | 78% O
. . | New South
The Kimberley Region - 27% Queeps and  Wales
Great Ocean Road - 25% \
Outback Australia -25% ~/
Blue Mountains - 0 Mar | Sept Mar | Sept
3% 72% | 85%€) 66% | 78%€)
Sydney Opera House - 19% ' '
Id GBR Catchment Concern About Habitat
Gold Coast 15% Area Destruction
Bondi Beach ‘ 12% S5
MCG l 10% A%
Margaret River . 6% Mar i Sept Mar | Sept
0 ] 0 o i
® Morch @ september 70% | 88%0) 79% | 90%
Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (March/April, 2013 = 1,002 / September, 2013 =1,000) /
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WORD ASSOCIATION
MARCH/APRIL 2013

Q: Please list the first words that come to mind when you think of the Great Barrier Reef.

. )
- - - 0,
[ Spontaneous Great Barrier Reef associations (open- 2§::ﬂ';'24bea"ty 2202
ended responses) Fish/marine life 22%
Amazing/awesome 19%

Endangered/threats 15%

cor al o
o a]-erlife _beauty f Sh

amazmg natura "‘°'|‘;if.’em::; iy

----- _2.“"“‘ olour .= T, ity e mm = big I - sea life
endange—rg Io r ;oul’lsm ree world .,..,,daqwzgume = ‘N w € ear
nEi-ure W u n-nﬁlhmu;r“.rﬁ:" bleaching Spectacular s
marine . austratia pristine
unique
ocean

beautiful

ynV:r:;ji;LOeL(’jd — the bigger the word, the more frequently it was "Negative" mentions account for 17%
vase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1002) and they include: endangered, dying, fragile, threat,

pollution, crown of thorns starfish, and bleaching.
SELTMP 2013 -



WORD ASSOCIATION
SEPTEMBER 2013

(Beautiful 28% )

Coral 22%

Amazing 17%

Fish 16%

Q: Please list the first words that come to mind when you think of the Great Barrier Reef. Water/ocean 13%

Endangered/under threat 12%

( Colourful 10%
kNatural 8% P

September 2013
\ “Negative” mentions account for 18%

and they include: endangered, dying, fragile, pollution,
crown of thorns starfish, bleaching
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WORD ASSOCIATION
MARCH/APRIL AND SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Please list the first words that come to mind when you think of the Great Barrier Reef. )
Beautiful 26% \
Coral 20%
Amazing 14%
Fish 13%
Endangered/under threat 12%
Water/ocean 10%
Natural 9%
Marine life 8%
Colourful 6% j

“Negative” mentions account for 19%

and they include: endangered, dying, fragile,
pollution, crown of thorns starfish, bleaching

Beautiful 28% \
Coral 22%
Amazing 17%
Fish 16%
Water/ocean 13%
Endangered/under threat 12%
Colourful 10%
Natural 8% /

“Negative” mentions account for 18%

and they include: endangered, dying, fragile,
pollution, crown of thorns starfish, bleaching

Key message: The strongest associations with the GBR are positive: ‘beautiful’, ‘coral’ and ‘amazing’.
SELTMP 2013 — NATIONAL SURVEY 12



VISITATION
MARCH 2013

Q: Which of the following best applies to you?

4 )

Great Barrier Reef visitation (%) Higher amongst...
| have visited the Great () Those who live in GBR O ;’I’:oes;tzl;oeflan:ot: have
Barrier Reef in the last 12 catchment area . yg
months environmental
ﬂ Queenslanders understanding
| have visited the Great () 50-64yo
Barrier Reef, but not
recently — it was more than 35 {)Queenslanders ¢{) Empty nesters
12 months ago ) Retirees
| have never visited the O 1424y0
Great Barrier Reef, but | 50 ﬂ SINKs
would like to at some stage () students
| have never visited the ﬂ Those who are
Great Barrier Reef, and 8 ﬂ South ) not concerned
don't intend to Australians about the
] environment
\Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,002) /

Key message: People want to see the GBR.
SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY 13



VISITATION
SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Which of the following best applies to you?

-

Visited the Great Barrier

Never visited the Great
Barrier Reef and don't

Total
(March vs September)

0% 20% 40% 60%

1) Those who live in () Working full-

intend to

@ March @ september
Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,000)

September change driven by...

{) Those who are

Reef in the last 12 GBR catchment area time extremely concerned
months ¢) Household income about the
ﬂ Queenslanders $100,000+ environment
Visited the Great Barrier O nsw
Reef (more than 12
months ago) 37%

Never visited the Great ¢) 20-34y0 ¢ ) Queenlanders () Retired
Barrier Reef (but would

like to at some stage) 48%

~

J

Key message: People want to see the GBR.

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY
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PERCEPTION OF THREATS
MARCH 2013

Q: What do you think are the three most serious threats to the Great Barrier Reef?

/ Spontaneous threats to the Great Barrier Reef: March 2013

(open-ended responses)

NOTE: 17% of people could not identify one threat

Word clouds — the bigger the word, the more frequently it was mentioned
Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,002)

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY
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PERCEPTION OF THREATS
SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: What do you think are the three most serious threats to the Great Barrier Reef?

/ Spontaneous threats to the Great Barrier Reef: September 2013

(all 3 open-ended responses)

NOTE: 18% of people could not identify one threat

Word clouds - the bigger the word, the more frequently it was mentioned
K Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n= 1,000)

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY
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PERCEPTION OF THREATS
MARCH/APRIL AND SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: What do you think are the three most serious threats to the Great Barrier Reef?

/ Spontaneous threats to the Great Barrier Reef: March v September (Open-ended responses)
@ March @ september

Pollution (water & land) —,M%

Climate change & global warming | 5o/, o

People I 9o/,

Shipping I e 16%

Crown of Thorns Starfish 12%

Tourism and tourist activities 11%

Oil spills 10%

Warming ocean temperature [T,

Fishing and over-fishing

Reef/coral destruction

Animal extinction and less biodiversity

Agricultural run-off

Mining & drilling

Coral bleaching

Coastal and port development

Rising sea levels

Natural disasters - cyclones, storms, floods

Governments and lobby groups

Other | 9%

None . 1%

Don't Know | 40%

\ Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n= March 1,002 / September 1,000)

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY
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PERCEPTION OF THREATS
MARCH/APRIL 2013

Q: Using the scale below, please indicate how threatening you think each of the following is to the Great Barrier Reef.

/ Perceived threats to the Great Barrier Reef (close ended question) \

mDon't know = Not at all threatening1 m2 =3 4 5 w6 m7 =8 =9 mExtremelythreatening 10

T2B %

Climate change
Marine debris and beach littering

Agricultural run-off (i.e. pesticides and fertilisers)

Shipping

- Eev_v ;i;pi;g;o_rts_arzj ;o; e_xp;ns_io;s
Commercial fishing

Coastal development

Crown of Thorns Starfish

Land-based mining

Cyclones and tropical storms

Floods

Tourism activities

Recreational fishing

Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (Mar-13 n=1002)

SELTMP 2013 — NATIONAL SURVEY 18




PERCEPTION OF THREATS
SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Using the scale below, please indicate how threatening you think each of the following is to the Great Barrier Reef.

/ Perceived threats to the Great Barrier Reef (close ended question)

mDon't know ® Not at all threatening1 m2 =3 4 5m6 m7 =8 =9 mExtremely threatening 10

~

T2B% T5B% Ave*
Climate change ---_ 76 7.7
Agricultural run-off 75 7.7
Shipping 78 7.7
Marine debris and beach littering 81 7.8
New shipping ports and port expansions 73 7.6
Crown of Thorns Starfish 64 7.6
Commercial fishing 70 7.2
Coastal development 72 7.2
Land-based mining 60 6.8
Cyclones and tropical storms 61 6.5
Floods 53 6.1
Tourism activities 53 5.9
Recreational fishing 47 56
Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (Sept-13 n=1000); *NOTE: Average excludes “don’t know” responses /
SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY 19



PERCEPTION OF THREATS
MARCH/APRIL AND SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Using the scale below, please indicate how threatening you think each of the following is to the Great Barrier Reef.

/ Top 2 Box Don’t Know \
(March vs. September) (March vs. September)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Climate change - Crown of Thorns..I I I ;/o | |
Marine debris / beach..- Land-based mining 15%
Agricultural run-off _ Floods 13%
Shipping _ New shipping ports.. - 12%
New shipping ports.. Agricultural run-off
Commercial fishing Recreational fishing
Crown of Thorns Starfish Cyclones and tropical..
Coastal development Commercial fishing
Land-based mining Coastal development
Cyclones and tropical.. Shipping
Floods Tourism activities
Tourism activities Climate change
Recreational fishing Marine debris and..
\ ® March @ September /

Key message: Climate change is the biggest perceived threat to the GBR.
SELTMP 2013 — NATIONAL SURVEY 20



ATTITUDES
MARCH 2013

Q: Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following, on the 10-point scale below.

/Attitudes towards the Great Barrier Reef \
‘ mDon't know MVerystrongly disagree 1 M2 M3 4 =5 M6 m7 © 8 m9 WVery strongly agree 10‘ T2B% T5B% Mean

| feel proud that the GBR is a

World Heritage Area 49 86 8.2

It is the responsibly of all

Australians to protect the GBR 38 80 7.7

The GBR is part of my
Australian identity 32 79 7.4
| am concerned about the impacts

of climate change on the GBR 31 78 7.4

| would not be personally affected

if the health of the GBR declined 7 37 4.8

| feel optimistic about the

future of the GBR 7 55 5.9

| feel confident that the
GBR is well managed 6 53 5.9
It is not my responsibility

to protect the GBR 5 32 4.5

\Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,002) /

K%message: Australians are concerned about and connected to the GBR.
SELTMP 2013 - 21



ATTITUDES
SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following, on the 10-point scale below.

/ Attitudes toward the Great Barrier Reef

mDon't know mVery strongly disagree 1 m2 =3 4 =5 m6 m7 =8 m9 mVery strongly agree 10

| feel proud that the Great Barrier Reef is a
World Heritage Area

It is the responsibly of all Australians to
protect the Great Barrier Reef

The Great Barrier Reef is part of my Australian
identity

| am concerned about the impacts of climate
change on the Great Barrier Reef

| feel optimistic about the future of the Great
Barrier Reef

| would not be personally affected if the
health of the Great Barrier Reef declined

| feel confident that the Great Barrier Reef is
well managed

It is not my responsibility to protect the Great
Barrier Reef

&Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,000)

T2B
%

48

41

34

T5B%

87

81

75

76

53

29

~

Mean
8.2
7.9
7.4
7.3
6.0
4.8
5.8

4.3

J

Key message: Australians are concerned about and connected to the GBR.

SELTMP 2013 — NATIONAL SURVEY
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ATTITUDES
MARCH/APRIL AND SEPTEMBER 2013

Q: Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following, on the 10-point scale below.

/ Top 2 Box \

September changes driven
by...

(March vs. September)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

| feel proud that the Great Barrier Reef is a

i () Males () 50-64y0 ) Have visited
world Heritage Area

48% GER

It is the responsibly of all Australians to
protect the Great Barrier Reef

The Great Barrier Reef is part of my Australian o
identity 34% O w.A. () Have visited GBR
| am concerned about the impacts of climate
change on the Great Barrier Reef 30%

41% () 50-64yo {) Have visited GBR

| feel optimistic about the future of the Great
Barrier Reef 8%
I would not be personally affected if the
health of the Great Barrier Reef declined 8%
| feel confident that the Great Barrier Reef is
well managed 7%
It is not my responsibility to protect the Great ) Not concerned about the

Base: Total March sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,002) @ March e September
Qase: Total September sample, Australians aged 14-64 (n=1,000) /

SELTMP 2013 - NATIONAL SURVEY 23




CONCERN ABOUT THE ENVIRONMENT

Q: Which of the following statements best describes your concern about the environment? |am ...

-

Top 2 box %

m Extremely concerned
about the environment

m Very concerned about
the environment

m Slightly concerned about
the environment

m Not concerned about the
environment

/

\3’0

728 75 74 71 71

17

B Bl

64 63 62 60 62 61 58 59 60

17H 16 @ 16

\&' 06(' \& éo

<

Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013

15 13

c¥9 §§? O ‘§@ Q@Q Q@

170148 16 @ 15

'\

‘0

C)Q,Q @"" 49

~

J

Ke
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ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES OF CONCERN

Q: Which of the following issues concern you? (selected issues presented)

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

- Price of petrol
- == Habitat destruction

Animal extinction

=== Drought

- Climate change
=== Global warming
Extreme storm

events
=== Population growth

Floods

=== 0Ozone layer

Sea level rise

0%

/

\’00

M

0 XD DO RXNDD DD

\/Q CQ \'Q 4 7/ ‘/\ \:\ &/ 4 7 7/ &'
NS QQ; W Qéo c)@Q @’o O(.a @’b ("Q,Q Qéo (‘)QQ @’b (—’@Q

Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013

\
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GREATEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

Q: And of the issues that concern you, which one is of greatest concern to you? (selected issues presented)

/

Source: Pollinate, 2013

o _
40% - Price of petrol
35% 1 === Habitat destruction
\
\\ Animal extinction
30% - \ N
AN === Drought
\ \--- H
25% -+ © Sso —— Climate change
A Se o8
\ N Global warmi
- e obal warming
20% - N . ,I \\\\
N Extreme storm
events
15% 1 === Population growth
10% - Floods
~ ——— === 0zone layer
P4 - ~ - ---__-—~-~
5% -4 “ - DR 4 -
mmemmmrm——e== \ Sea level rise
- e ’—b‘
0% — T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
S \,6\ (’,6\ ,Qq’ Q°’ QQO’ N '\Q \'\ Q\'\ NG Q'O' QO Q\’”
AEENNY X
Base: Total sample, excluding those who selected ‘None of these’ at previous question, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave);

\

J
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GREATEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

/ Issues of concern

83%
75%
72%
72%
71%
70%

Price of petrol
Habitat destruction
Global warming
Animal extinction
Climate change
Carbon emissions

Drought 69%
Greenhouse gases 68%
Ozone layer 65%
Population growth 64%
Extreme storm events 64%
Sea level rise 60%
Floods 59%
Immigration 59%
Genetically modified foods 58%
Nuclear power 57%

Aging population 50%

\ question; Source: Pollinate, 2013

6%

Most concerning
16%

16% €—

8%

12%

3%
2%
2%
3%
9%
4%
2%
1%
7%
5%
2%
2%

&
&

—

Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (Sep-13 n=1,000). Note: ‘Most concerning’ excludes those who selected ‘None of these’ at the first

J

Note: Ecological issues are shaded green, socio-economic issues are shaded blue, and the purple arrows point to issues with similar
phrasing about climate change. Added together, these arrow phrases total 33%, more than double the next most concerning issue

(price of petrol). Overall, ecological issues (green) appear to be more concerning than socio-economic issues (blue).
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PURCHASING CONSIDERATIONS

Q: When purchasing products, which of the following statements best describes you?

m | almost always make
environmentally
friendly decisions
when choosing
products and services

m | try to make
environmentally
friendly decisions
when choosing
products and services

m | don't consider the
environment when
choosing products
and services

\'b

 BoBsB:HoRoRolol Qo "R

S S FPP NN
W OQ' W «% (_,eQ @’b ov @’b (_,eQ «@ ,_)eQ @2' (_)eQ

\Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013
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PURCHASING BEHAVIOUR

Q: Thinking about all the products and services you have been shopping for recently, which one of the following
statements best describes you? | am making...

4 )

Top2box% 66 70 69 68 65 64 63 61 58 61 55 53 53 53

B ...a much greater effort to
purchase ‘green’ products 6 !

m ...aslightly greater effort to
purchase ‘green’ products

u ...the same effort to
purchase ‘green’ products

m ..slightly less effort to
purchase ‘green’ products

® ...much less effort to
purchase ‘green’ products

NI SN R N TN TEN N N N N N

&Y F LR &*’ & Q'b*' & F K RO

\Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013 /
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UNDERSTANDING OF ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Q: In general, how well do you understand environmental issues? | have...

Top 2 box %

B ...an extremely good
understanding about
environmental issues

®...avery good
understanding about
environmental issues

®...a moderate
understanding about the
environment

m...only aslight
understanding about
environmental issues

B ...no understanding
about environmental
issues

41

8

45 41 40 38 36 41 44 46 45 42 43 44 41
9 7 6 7 8 9 9 9 S 8 9 10
S C6\ & Qq SR AU N
N o@ \\‘r <<Q, (_,Q,Q @’b O @’b (_’@Q Qq‘,o ‘_)@Q @’b ‘_)Q,Q

\ Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013
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~
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CLIMATE CHANGE BELIEFS

Q: Please indicate which of these statements best describes your beliefs.

Top 2 % 79% 78% 77% 80% 81%

m Climate change is a serious
issue that needs to be
addressed right now

m Climate change is an issue, but
there are some questions
about it that still need
answering

® I'm not convinced climate
change is as serious an issue as
they say

m | don’t think climate change is
happening at all

Sep-11 Feb-12 Sep-12 Mar-13 Sep-13

Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013 j

Key message: Many people believe climate change is a serious, urgent issue.
Thigsapment hasdAnmessed bRr@pproximately 7% in the last year. 31



WHO CAN MAKE BIGGEST DIFFERENCE TO
ENVIRONMENT?

Q: In Australia, which one do you think can make the biggest difference to the environment?

-

» Federal government

m State government BN B4 38 M 41 37
m Councils*
4 3 6
4 i 402 iR 2. >
. 3 E 3 M2 3 A B EEdEEHAdE
» Environmental = B E 6 4 5
groups 12 = 15 12 1 T I I & K RE
. 15
m Companies 12 14
® Individuals
m Don't Know
'S N & K a DB dEBAE

/PP DTN
\\) 0@ \\) ‘(éo (_’@Q @’b Ob @’b (_)QQ ‘(éo ‘_)Q,Q @’b (.)QJQ
*Councils added in Mar-10

Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013
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RESPONSIBILE FOR ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Addressing climate change...

4 )

m Federal
government

m State government
N Ed B4 B

: 64
m Councils* 70700 ;B2 BB R 65 67

® Environmental

groups
: 5

m Companies ; c B2 Z 2
19

5 5 7

. 5l 6 5 6 i 3 Z JHE N EE

m Individuals 6 A K3 K BN 3
3 3
m Don't Know 16

14

@’b \0 Qz \0 QQ, (_)Q, @'b O(' @'b (_)Q <<® (_’6 @'b (,)Q/

*Councils added in Mar-10
** Not asked in Jan-07, introduced in Mar-07
Qase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013 /

Key message: Addressing climate change is largely seen as the responsibility of the federal government.
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RESPONSIBLE FOR REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Reducing carbon emissions...

-

m Federal government

B State government

m Councils*

® Environmental
groups

m Companies

m Individuals

m Don’t Know

*Councils added in Mar-10

39 39
mme s R0 B B2l 41
53
5
5 3 A B
3 4 U g
3 B K i 3 g 1 K1 E
5 4 3
: = P gz Pk sl 2307l 26
22 24 03 24 26
21
sH-0 B0 B B0 R Rol ol
S /PP PN
Y Y@ R TP L E L@ L

Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013
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RESPONSIBLE FOR REDUCING GREENHOUSE

POLLUTION

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Reducing greenhouse pollution...

-

¥

m Federal government

B State government 42

- s l+sl s salas a5
m Councils*
®m Environmental M iNc N
6 6 4 4 4 A
groups ] B B4 E 4

m Companies

26 [l 26 M 21 2405,
>1 P23 24 =
m Individuals
E Don’t Know
A A BB EKEEEEUEE
S &SSO Q/Qo) S S Q:\\
N A A MR AT AN G e M GRS S

Councils added in Mar-10
ase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013

40 | 42

oNU1

92 le)}

UiN OO
I S ION|

500

41

SNou

22

13

NG

N

J
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RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING THE NATURAL

ENVIRONMENT

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Protecting the natural environment...

-

= FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

m STATE GOVERNMENT

= COUNCILS™

= ENVIRONMENTAL GROUPS

m COMPANIES

m INDIVIDUALS

m DON'T KNOW

*Councils added in Mar-10

\Base Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013

~N

34

38 35 3536 [l 37
B B IS 39 42 41 40
14
= ¢l 15 14813
1615 14 15 5
- 15 4 5 N B E
5 5
14 16
El EE B N E B W & IH B
13 53 3
4 ) 4 4 3 4 4 & 4
: ’ 21
26 o5 M 22 19 22 19
™ KA il | 19 20
a B e B E B EE s EE R
ST S T R N I\ BN BN SN N N NG JNG
NI SRS N PO AR A S AP N
\/ (/ \/ /&z . Q/ v’ Q/ . Q/
FYgEF V&g FEy @ S

Key message: Protecting the natural environment is largely seen as the responsibility of the government.
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RESPONSIBLE FOR RECYCLING

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Recycling...

m Federal government LRoB BB ol BeEB ol BBl oNo

16
B State government o i EE 19
3 24
. 23 28
m Councils* ) B8 =2 P O 24 27 8250026 W22
7 2 3 i
® Environmental 3 va B g 7 % i
groups
m Companies
® Individuals
m Don’t Know
cl E kN KR K ' I E 1 H H K

S PPN
\,bo \0 OQ,(-' \\) ‘(éo (_,Q,Q @’Z}* o(a @'b (_’QQ ‘(é’o (_)Q,Q @’b (_)Q,Q

*Councils added in Mar-10
\Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013 /

Key message: Recycling is seen as an individual responsibility.
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RESPONSIBLE FOR REDUCING LANDFILL

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Reducing landfill...

= Federal government

m State government

m Councils*

m Environmental groups

m Companies

m Individuals

m Don’'t Know

*Councils added in Mar-10

16

36

19 16
32
33
4
4
13
14
7 6
4 4}
Q Q
AY C
\Q OQ/

7R 7B 17034
140 16
32 26 30
29
g B 31
: 15
E 1283
Vi 2
8

7 8 6 8 8

Ng Q°’ $ \° \0

/

Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave),; Source: Pollinate, 2013

10

18

28

9

\
\
Sb Q@ cgg §§? C) §§p ‘4§

11 11 15 12 14

1617 131/ 14

a0l 2ol s %

9 9 g @11

NN NN

& £ & F
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RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ADEQUATE WATER
SUPPLY

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Ensuring adequate water supply...

4 )

= Federal government
m State government a3l 25 13l 26 418 14l 3° | 40 | 40 | 40 3738
53 51
m Councils*
= Environmental groups
36 M El E B
c _ 37l 55 41
m Companies 38
P M EZl Ed EA Ex
. 10
m Individuals o P 8 sl °H10 3
" SR X2 BE wa B BE B s K} B3 wa b
B Don't Know - ; 1 8 - - 10
5 5 5 6 5 4 6

O R I AN A
> o> > C > o
NS R T AR NS MIN A A AN S
*Councils added in Mar-10
Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1,000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013 /
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RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ADEQUATE FOOD
SUPPLY

Q: In Australia, who do you consider is most responsible for each of the following? Ensuring adequate food supply...

© Federal government

m State government
m Councils
Not
= Environmental groups available
m Companies

m Individuals

m Don’t Know

S/ FLL PN
\,bo \\‘r O@ \\) ‘(éo (_)QQ @’b O(a @’b (_)QQ ‘(Q:Q (_)QQ @’b (_)@Q

N

\ Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013 /
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TRUST IN REPORTING ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Q: On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means you have no trust, and 5 means you have complete trust, how much trust would
you have in each of the following when reporting environmental issues?

-~

mDon't know = 1-no trust m2
CSIRO
Scientists working for environmental groups
WWF
Australian Conservation Foundation (ACF)
Greenpeace
Planet Ark

United Nations (UN)

Friends and family recommendations
Scientists working for the government
Scientists working for industry

The federal government

The state government

Internet ‘Blogs’ and search results

TV, print and radio media

3 4 m 5 - complete trust

34
31

N
—_

N w
N w
w & v 8 °
o o —_ — PN — —

N
(o]

N
w

31 19
35 17 E
36 16 F
33 15 [
33 13

vase: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (Sep-13 n=1,000); Source: Pollinate, 2013

T2B %

55
49
48
46
46
44
45
41
31
25
22
19
19
17

\

%

Key message: CSIRO is the most trusted Australian source of environmental information.
SELTMP 2013 — NATIONAL SURVEY
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TRUST IN REPORTING ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Q: On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means you have no trust, and 5 means you have complete trust, how much trust would you have in each of the
following when reporting environmental issues (Top 2 Box %)

4 )

60% -
—— CSIRO
=== \WWF
>0% - Scientists - environmental groups
=== Greenpeace
40% - Australian Conservation Foundation
%
=== Planet Ark
United Nations
30% - _ _
=== Friends and family
Scientists - government
20% A - == Scientists - industry
Federal government
10% - === |nternet searches and blogs
——TV, print and radio
=== State government
IR S I I I P A S L
\,’b(\ W OQ' Ww QQ)O (_’Q,Q @'b ov @'b ‘_)QQ ‘(éo (_)Q,Q @fb ‘_’Q,Q
\ Base: Total sample, Australians aged 14-64 (approx n=1000 per wave); Source: Pollinate, 2013 /
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